

No. SJC-13330

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

PATRICIA WALSH GREENE, individually, and PATRICIA WALSH GREENE
AND THOMAS WALSH, as personal representatives of the estate of FREDERICK
DOUGLAS GREENE, JR.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

STARS MARKETS COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant.

Appeal from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Superior Court
Department of the Trial Court, Middlesex County
Case No. 1581-CV-01808

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

STUART T. ROSSMAN
B.B.O No. 430640
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Fl.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010 x314
srossman@nclc.org

MATTHEW W. H. WESSLER
B.B.O No. 664208
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

December 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY & INTEREST	8
STATEMENT REGARDING PREPARATION OF BRIEF.....	9
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The General Court’s longstanding decision to adopt a fixed twelve percent pre- and post-judgment statutory interest rate for tort claims is constitutional.	11
II. This Court’s decision in <i>Doull</i> to adopt a but-for causation standard for certain negligence claims does not apply to Chapter 93A claims or toxic torts.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998)	14
<i>Basko v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Bernier v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , 380 Mass. 372 (1980)	14
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 162 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007)	21
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	21
<i>Com. v. Brien</i> , 67 Mass. App. Ct. 309 (2006).....	19
<i>Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gritman</i> , 146 A.3d 882 (Vt. 2016)	12, 13, 15
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 455 Mass. 215 (2009)	21
<i>Doull v. Foster</i> , 487 Mass. 1 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elam v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	21

<i>H1 Lincoln, Inc. v. S. Washington St., LLC</i> , 489 Mass. 1 (2022)	19
<i>Hoefling v. U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Co., LLC</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 262 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	21
<i>Liberty Square Dev. Tr. v. City of Worcester</i> , 441 Mass. 605 (2004)	15
<i>Martinez v. Pojoaque Gaming, Inc.</i> , 264 P.3d 725 (N.M. 2011)	13
<i>Matter of Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz Off Coast of France on Mar. 16</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	10, 15
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Norton Co.</i> , 408 Mass. 704 (1990)	10, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1041 (1991)	22
<i>Nei v. Burley</i> , 388 Mass. 307 (1983)	20
<i>Oden v. Schwartz</i> , 71 A.3d 438 (R.I. 2013)	10, 12
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	18
<i>Perkins v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 782 So. 2d 606 (La. 2001)	22

<i>Secretary of Admin. & Fin. v. Labor Rels. Comm’n</i> , 434 Mass. 340 (2001)	16
<i>Sharbono v. Steve Lang & Son Loggers</i> , 696 So. 2d 1382 (La. 1997)	13
<i>Specialty Materials, Inc. v. Highland Power Corp.</i> , 98 Mass. App. Ct. 1103 (2020).....	16
<i>Sunwest Bank of Albuquerque, N.A. v. Colucci</i> , 872 P.2d 346 (N.M. 1994)	13
<i>Travis v. McDonald</i> , 397 Mass. 230 (1986)	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Ameron Pole Prods. LLC</i> , 43 Cal. App. 5th 974 (2019).....	22
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 635 (2004).....	21

STATUTES:

G. L. c., 93A.....	<i>passim</i>
G. L. c., 79, §37.....	16
G. L. c., 229, §11.....	16
G. L. c., 231, §6C.....	16
G. L. c., 231, §60K.....	16

RULES:

Mass. R. App. P.17(c)(5)	9
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Madden & Owen on Product Liability (3d ed. May 2003) § 12:5)..... 21

Christine Abely, *Adjusting Pre- and Post-Judgment Interest Rates for Consumer Debt Collection Actions*, 88 Tenn. L. Rev. 219 (2020) 13

Awards of Litigation Interest by Massachusetts Courts,
35 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 453 (2001)..... 15

Macrotrends, *Philip Morris Profit Margin 2010-2022*, <https://perma.cc/4ASS-XJH2>.15

Mass. H.693 (2021)..... 16

Jeremy J. Siegel & Jeremy D. Schwartz, *Long-Term Returns on the Original S&P 500 Companies*, 62 Fin. Analysts J., 18, 23 (2006), <https://perma.cc/TW32-JZJ2>..... 15
